Notice of competition for 2 scholarships to be awarded to students who will enroll in the first or second year of the graduate degree programme in Food Processing: Innovation and tradition - Cremona Campus - a.y. 2024/25

Given the Statutes of Università Cattolica del Sacro Cuore, issued by Rector's Decree October 24, 1996, as amended and supplemented;

having regard to the University Teaching Regulations of Università Cattolica del Sacro Cuore, issued by Rector's Decree October 29, 1999;

given the agreements between Università Cattolica del Sacro Cuore and the Invernizzi Foundation,

having regard to the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors at its meeting on September 29, 2021,

DECREE

Art. 1 - Foreword

Università Cattolica del Sacro Cuore, on the initiative of the Faculty of Agriculture, Food and Environmental Sciences and with the support of the Romeo and Enrica Invernizzi Foundation announces, for the a.y. 2024/2025, a competition to award 2 scholarships:

- one worth € 6,250 will be reserved for enrolled students from the European Union

- one worth \notin 3,300 will be reserved for enrolled students from the rest of the world

to be awarded to students who will enroll in the first or second year of the graduate degree programme in Food Processing: Innovation and tradition of the Faculty of Agriculture, Food and Environmental Sciences at Università Cattolica del Sacro Cuore - Cremona Campus.

Article 2 - Admission procedures and deadlines for submitting applications

Applications for admission to the competition, to be completed on the appropriate form formulated according to the template attached to this notice and available on the website <u>www.unicatt.it</u>, should be submitted by e-mail to the following address <u>borsedistudio-pc@unicatt.it</u> **no later than July 31 2024.**

To participate, one must have earned an undergraduate degree with a grade of at least 105/110 or hold a foreign degree equivalent in type of degree and grade.

Art. 3 - Ranking list for allocation of scholarships

Beneficiaries of the scholarship will be identified through the development of a merit list. The evaluation of applications, entrusted to a special committee, will be made on the basis of the degree grade and the letter of presentation and motivation that the applicant must submit with the application for admission to the competition.

Art. 4 - Selection Committee

The Selection Committee will be composed of three faculty members from the Faculty of Agriculture, Food and Environmental Sciences identified by the Dean of that Faculty.

The Committee's judgment is final and unchallengeable.

Article 5 - Method of payment of the scholarship

The amount of the scholarships will be paid in one lump sum by December 2024 to beneficiaries who are found to be duly enrolled and in possession of residence visas. If some beneficiaries are not found to be duly enrolled, additional beneficiaries duly enrolled in the order of the ranking list will be reselected.

Art. 6 - Data Processing

Personal data collected will be processed in accordance with current legal provisions and on the basis of the consents provided by applicants. For the exercise of the rights provided by the GDPR 679/2016, and by the current legislation, the owner of the processing of personal data is Università Cattolica del Sacro Cuore.

Art. 7 - Disclosure of tax treatment

Please note that in compliance with the provisions of Article 50 T.U.I.R., income from scholarships, grants, awards and subsidies paid for study purposes constitute income assimilated to employee income.